
Section 590.340  Reporting Requirements

Failure of the recipient to comply with any of the requirements of this Section shall result in the Department's withholding or suspending of educational loan repayment funds and recovery of previously disbursed educational loan repayment funds (see Section 4.1 of the Illinois Grant Funds Recovery Act).

a)	The recipient shall submit a detailed written progress report to the Department every three months for the duration of the agreement.

b)	Within the progress report, the recipient shall document that:

1)	Funds were used to pay off educational debt (documentation shall consist of copies of payments made to the lending institution where the qualifying educational loans were obtained or copies of account statements that document payments made during the reporting period); and 

2)	The eligible health care provider is still working (full-time or part-time, as agreed) at the medical facility by reporting the hours worked at the medical facility.

c)	The payment history shall document that all loan repayment funds received were paid toward the qualifying educational loan.

d)	If the Department determines that all educational loan repayment funds were not paid toward the qualifying educational loan, the Department shall terminate the agreement and take any appropriate or necessary action to recover loan repayment funds. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 2653, effective January 30, 2024)
